

No. 17-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPIE AND
SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record

Randy J. Kozel

Derek Fischer

Logan Q. Dwyer

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-5000

jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government’s Actual Behavior Is Critical To The Materiality Analysis Under The FCA.	2
II. Numerous Cases Refute Plaintiffs’ Argument That The Circuits Are Uniform In Their Approaches To Materiality.	5
III. This Case Is A Suitable Vehicle For Review.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (2017)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992).....9

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United
States ex rel. Escobar*,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11

Statutes

False Claims Act,
31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.*.....1

Other Authorities

*DOJ, Justice Department Recovers Over
\$4.7 Billion From False Claims Act
Cases in Fiscal Year 2016* (Dec. 14,
2016), <http://tinyurl.com/j3jobgb>10

*DOJ, Justice Department Recovers Over
\$3.7 Billion From False Claims Act
Cases in Fiscal Year 2017* (Dec. 21,
2017), <https://tinyurl.com/ycx97lf7>.....10
